number applied for, surplus application money will be refunded without interest as soon as
practicable.

33

No applicant under the Offer has any assurance of being allocated all or any Shares applied
for.

The Company will not be liable to any person not allocated Shares or not allocated the full
amount applied for.

No Shares will be issued to an applicant under this Prospectus or via the Shortfall Offer if the
issue of Shares would contravene the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the Corporations
Act. Similarly, no Shares will be issued via the Shortfall Offer to any related parties of the
Company without prior shareholder approval.

5.4.1 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Rights Issue Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings of
Shareholders:

Holder Holding as
at Record

date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Rights Issue
Offer

Holdings if
Rights Issue

Offer not
taken Up

% post
Rights

Issue Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 2.77% 10,000,000 10,000,000 1.38%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 1.38% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.69%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.42% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.21%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.11% 400,000 400,000 0.06%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 50,000 50,000 0.0069%

Total 361,033,779  361,033,779  722,067,558

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 361,033,779 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes no
other Securities are issued.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Underwriting and Shortfall Offer.

5.4.2 Underwriting

The Rights Issue Offer is fully underwritten by CPS Capital Group Pty Ltd (ACN 088 055 636)
(Underwriter). Refer to Section 10.1 for details of the terms of the underwriting.

The Underwriter is presently not a Shareholder and is not a related party of the Company for

[…]

Related party loans  (100,000) (45,000) (40,000)
Total Current Liabilities (1,396,601) (1,454,226) (302,990)

Non-Current Liabilities
Long service leave provision - (43,400) (49,527)
Total Non-Current Liabilities - (43,400) (49,527)

Total Liabilities (1,396,601) (1,497,626) (352,517)

Net Assets 7,496,557 7,653,372 9,095,561

Equity
Contributed equity 14,944,446 15,284,724 16,543,107
Accumulated losses (7,447,889) (7,631,352) (7,447,546)
Total Equity 7,496,557 7,631,352 9,095,561

7.7 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been incorporated into the Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021. The pro forma
adjustments reflect the financial impact of the Offer and other transactions as if they had
occurred at 30 June 2021.

54

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative
purposes only and is not represented as necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of the
Group’s financial position.

 30 June
2021

Reviewed
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
30 June

2021
Section

reference
$ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.10 130,031 2,614,974 2,745,005
Trade and other receivables   70,809 - 70,809
Total Current Assets  200,810 2,614,974 2,815,814

Non-Current Assets
Exploration and evaluation  9,247,238 - 9,247,238
Total Non-Current Assets  9,247,238 - 9,247,238

Total Assets  9,448,078 - 12,063,052

Current Liabilities
Trade creditors and accruals  (214,023) - (214,023)
Annual leave provision  (26,345) - (26,345)
Other provision  (22,622) - (22,622)
Related party loans   (40,000) - (40,000)
Total Current Liabilities  (302,990) - (302,990)

Non-Current Liabilities
Long service leave provision  (49,527) - (49,527)
Total Non-Current Liabilities  (49,527) - (49,527)

Total Liabilities  (352,517) - (352,517)

Net Assets  9,095,561 2,614,974 11,710,535

Equity
Contributed equity 7.11 16,543,107 2,299,802 18,842,909
Reserves 7.12 - 315,172 315,172
Accumulated losses  (7,447,546) - (7,447,546)
Total Equity  9,095,561 2,614,974 11,710,535

7.8 Pro forma adjustments

(a) The one for one rights issue to existing shareholders of 361,033,779 ordinary fully
paid shares issued at $0.008 each raising $2,888,270 before the expenses of the
Offer. Refer to Sections 7.9, 7.10 and 7.11.

55

(b) The write off against issued capital of the estimated cash expenses of the Offer of
$273,296. Refer to Sections 7.9, 7.10 and 7.11 for further details.

(c) The write off against issued capital of the value of 75,000,000 Options, with an
exercise price of $0.02 and expiring 48 months from the date the Company lists on
ASX, to be issued to the Lead Manager (or its nominees) in relation to the Offer. The